
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA          ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 
 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
 

Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable John C. Harris, Member 

                                                   Honorable Jerry Moss, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
Richard Bon Smith, Assistant Executive Director 

                                                  
Report for the period Sunday, June 6, 2010 through Sunday, June 13, 2010. 

 
Sunday 
06-06-101 RULING NO. 89 – CHAVEZ (Security Citation #3402) 
   Pony Boy ADAN CHAVEZ is fined the sum of fifty dollars ($50.00) 
   for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience 
   to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers) on numerous  
   occasions. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after an informal hearing yesterday.  Chavez has had seven 

(7) encounters with the barn area security force in the past two weeks which led to this 
hearing.  Five cases of a radio blaring too loud, one abandoned bicycle and one 
improperly parked car added up to a citation.  Although a language barrier may have 
excused some of Chavez’ behavior, Adan could not be absolved of all counts. 

 
06-06-102 EARLY DECLARATION – REFUND 
 2nd race: #3 MADAME MOON (Tr. Debbie Winick) sick 
    Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  128.00 
 
06-06-103 ROMERO DECISION (Case #09GG313) 
   Exercise Rider/Jockey HECTOR R. ROMERO is suspended one hundred 
   and twenty (120) days, June 14, 2010 through October 11, 2010,  
   pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1900 (Grounds for  
   Suspension or Revocation) for failure to abide by the terms of his 
   conditional jockey license as contained in California Horse Racing Board 
   order #SAC 08-0029 dated, June 11, 2009; a violation of California  
   Horse Racing Board rule #1485 (d) (License Subject to Conditions and 
   Agreements – DUI conviction). 
  
   Prior to the reinstatement of his license privileges, Hector R. Romero must 
   show proof of compliance with the court ordered in-house rehabilitation 
   program, comply with the terms of his probation and the conditions of a 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 
   testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board through the term 
   of his conditional license (June 11, 2011) and renew a two year contract  
   with the Winners Foundation beginning on October 11, 2010. 
 
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Hector 
   R. Romero are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
   rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access to all 
   premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above ruling was issued following a formal hearing on Friday, June 4, 2010.  

Romero was cited for violating the terms of a conditional license issued by the California 
Horse Racing Board on June 11, 2009.  A March 26, 2010 conviction for driving under 
the influence of alcohol on September 6, 2009 was alleged to have breached the 
prohibition against use of alcohol. 

 
 The conviction resulted in Romero being sentenced to nine months in jail and three 

years of formal probation.  The judged allowed Romero to enroll in a six month in-house 
alcohol rehabilitation program at Solidarity which will be credited as time served.  The 
remaining three month sentence will be revisited by the judge once the in-house 
program is completed.  Testimony was presented that Solidarity may allow Romero to 
participate in a work-release program after the first 30 days. 

 
 The above suspension was arrived at after considerable discussion.  Steward 

Herbuveaux dissented feeling a six month suspension to run concurrent with the in-
house rehab program was more appropriate. 

 
06-06-104 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – Third Race 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to evaluate an incident at the top of the stretch 

involving the place horse, #2 ANGEL OF MYSTERY with Michael Martinez in the saddle 
and the show horse, #6 HEARDABIRD, ridden by Julien Couton.  The stewards observed 
that Couton checked his mount off the heels of #3 FANCY SUMMER (4th, Abel Cedillo) as 
the field entered the stretch.  After a thorough review the stewards disqualified ANGEL 
OF MYSTERY from second and placed him third behind HEARDABIRD. 

 
 Tapes showed that MARTINEZ allowed ANGEL OF MYSTERY to swing wide entering the 

stretch which then caused HEARDABIRD to go out and onto the heels of FANCY 
SUMMER.  Couton was forced to check abruptly and, in the unanimous opinion of the 
stewards, lost the opportunity at a better placing. 

 
 Original Order of Finish:  1 – (2) – 6 – 3 – 5 
 Official Order of Finish:   1 – 6 – (2) – 3 – 5 
 
06-06-105 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – Seventh Race 
 The stewards lit the inquiry lamp to determine why #5 MISS FOREST (9th, Chad 

Schvaneveldt) steadied at the 5/16 while negotiating the far turn.  After a thorough 
review the stewards disqualified #9 MISSTRAILCITYZONE (6th, Barrington Harvey) and 
placed him ninth behind MISS FOREST.  Tapes showed that MISSTRAILCITYZONE 
stepped in at the 5/16 putting pressure on #6 SWIM SUIT MODEL (5th, Gustavo Ortiz) 
who then squeezed MISS FOREST, who was racing along the rail.  Schvaneveldt was 
forced to check his mount and, in the stewards’ unanimous opinion, lost the chance to 
finish in a higher position. 

 
06-06-106 LATE SCRATCH – Ninth Race – REFUND 
 #4 WARREN’S ROYAL MOM, trained by Sergio Ledezma, was scratched on the 

recommendation of Dr. Kerr approximately four minutes to post after she diagnosed the 
filly as off in the right front.  On Vet’s list.  The refund amounted to $17,111.70. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 
06-06-107 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
  GGF  5,966 $   633,726.00 
  NCOT  2,927 $   921,256.00 
  SCOT   $   626,634.20 
  Out of State $1,335,036.40 
  TOTAL   8,893   $3,516,652.60 
 
Wednesday 
06-09-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Today’s second race was written for fillies and mares, three year olds and upward, bred 

or sired in California, racing six furlongs for a claiming price of $6,250 and five ladies 
competed. 

 
06-09-102 RULING NO. 91 – GARCIA 
   Jockey JULIO GARCIA is fined the sum of one hundred dollars  
   ($100.00) for failure to ride the horse CATSALOT in the eighth race  
   on Sunday, June 6, 2010; a violation of California Horse Racing  
   Board rule #1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Garcia called to take off his mount on Sunday even 

though he had accepted the call to ride.  Julio didn’t want to come up from southern 
California for just one mount. 

 
06-09-103 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 6th race: #4 CRASH LANDING  (Tr. John F. Martin) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 314.80 
 7th race: #3 JOSHUA’S DREAM (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 640.00 
    #8 HUNTER CREEK (Tr. Steve Sherman) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $   98.90 
 
06-09-104 RULING NO. 92 – ANTON (Case #10GG091) 
   Trainer WILLIAM ANTON, who started the horse DANGER, second place 
   finisher in the fifth race at Golden Gate Fields on April 3, 2010, is fined 
   the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) pursuant to California Horse 
   Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for  
   violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a) & (d)  
 

   (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances:  Unapproved Substance – 
   Dexamethasone – Class 4). 
 
 The above ruling was issued following last week’s informal hearing.  Anton stated he 

administered the medication well outside the recommended guidelines and was at a loss 
to explain the high test results. 

 
06-09-105 FILM REVIEW 
 Jockey Michael Martinez viewed the tapes of last Sunday’s third race in which his 

mount was disqualified from second to third.  Martinez swung wide entering the stretch 
and put a rival on heels.  Michael accepted responsibility for the incident and the 
following penalty was imposed: 

 
   Jockey MICHAEL MARTINEZ, who rode ANGEL OF MYSTERY in the 
   third race at Golden Gate Fields on Sunday, June 6, 2010, is suspended  

five (5) racing days (June 13, 16, 17, 18 and 19, 2010) for failure to 
maintain a straight course entering the stretch and causing interference 
resulting in the disqualification of his mount from second to third; a  
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding  
Rules – careless riding). 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 
 
06-09-106 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – ACCIDENT – Third Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to determine the cause of an accident at the 7/8 in 

this one mile turf event.  #3 EL TEJON, ridden by apprentice Rosario Montanez, fell 
suddenly while racing mid-pack entering the clubhouse turn.  After a thorough review 
the stewards affirmed the original order of finish. 

 
 Tapes showed that EL TEJON lost his action in his hind quarters and stumbled which 

caused Montanez to lose his balance and become unseated.  No other horses were 
involved.  EL TEJON continued racing with the field and was captured without incident 
after the race.  Montanez was examined by Dr. Seftel and cleared to ride his remaining 
mount.  An accident report is attached. 

 
06-09-107 LATE SCRATCH – Fifth Race – REFUND 
 #3 ARTFULLY DONE, trained by Debbie Winick, flipped in the paddock during the 

saddling process and was scratched on the recommendation of track veterinarian 
Heather Kerr.  On Vet’s List.  The refund totaled $7,653.30. 

 
06-09-108 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Fifth Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards lit the inquiry lamp to review the events around the clubhouse turn of this 

one mile turf race.  The leader, #9 ROYALLY SMART, with Julien Couton in the saddle, 
raced extremely wide around the turn losing considerable ground. 

 
 After a thorough review the stewards made the race official without change.  ROYALLY 

SMART went wide on his own accord.  Jockey Couton will view the tapes of the race with 
the stewards in the morning so we can determine how best to prevent a repeat 
performance in future races. 

 
06-09-109 OFF AND ON AGAIN 
 Jockey David Lopez, aboard #6 ICANTREMEMBER, was unseated near the 6½ during 

the warm-up period.  The ambulance was notified but Lopez waived them off stating to 
the outrider that he was alright.  ICANTREMEMBER was temporarily loose but did not 
run off even after his bridle came off.  The bridle was re-applied and horse and jockey 
were reunited, eventually finishing fourth.   

 
 Just before the final race, Dr. Seftel contacted the stewards to report that he had sent 

Lopez to the hospital for a precautionary examination stating that David suffered a 
contusion to his spine and a mild concussion. 

 
06-09-1010 LATE SCRATCH – Eighth Race – REFUND 
 #2 RICHARDSONGNDANCE, trained by Lloyd Mason, was scratched as the field was 

warming up when Dr. Kerr diagnosed the horse as being off in the right front.  On Vet’s 
List.  The declaration reduced the field to four starters and the show pool was cancelled.  
The total refund amounted to $9,261.35. 

 
06-09-1011 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,071 $   246,878.00 
   NCOT  1,905 $   611,692.10 
   SCOT   $   329,053.70 
   Out of State $1,090,267.30 
   TOTAL   2,976   $2,277,891.10 
 
Thursday 
06-10-101 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 3rd race: #5 MISS SEA CHELLE (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 200.80  
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 5 
 4th race: #5 EASTER CANDY (Tr. Tim Bellasis) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 150.90 
 
 5th race: #1 BIG MAMA’S DRIVE’N (Tr. Lance D. Wilson) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $   99.50 
 
 7th race: #4 MAJESTIC AMERICAN (Tr. Gloria Buckridge) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 350.60 
 
06-10-102 RULING NO. 94 – TRUJILLO (Case #10GG0104) 
    Trainer EDWARD TRUJILLO, who started the horse ALYBAMA,  
    second place finisher in the second race at Golden Gate Fields on 
    April 4, 2010, is fined the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00)  
    pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to 
    Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing 
    Board rule #1843(a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances: 
    More than one approved medication – Phenylbutazone and Flunixin 
    [Class 4] ). 
 
 The above ruling was issued following an informal hearing conducted last week.  Trujillo 

was at a loss to explain the test results because he stated he did not vary his  
 medication program when this horse competed. 
 
06-10-103 FILM REVIEW 
 Jockey Barrington Harvey reviewed the tapes from Sunday’s seventh race in which his 

mount was disqualified from sixth to ninth for causing tight quarters around the far turn.  
Tapes showed that Barrington reacted quickly when his horse stepped in and he was 
held blameless. 

 
 Julien Couton went over yesterday’s fifth race with the stewards where his mount 

went extremely wide on the first turn.  Couton explained the horse has a tendency to do 
the same thing during morning training hours.  He has recommended that the trainer 
use a stronger bit for the bridle to give him more control.  The horse has been placed on 
the Stewards’ List and will be required to work before racing again. 

 
06-10-104 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Second Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to evaluate the start of #2 ROSIE’S FAME after the 

mare failed to break with the field.  When she finally did depart it was without 
apprentice jockey Gustavo Ortiz.  After reviewing the tapes and talking with starter 
Todd Stephens, the stewards confirmed the order of finish as it appeared on the infield 
tote board. 

 
 Tapes showed that ROSIE’S FAME lifted simultaneous to the opening of the starting gate 

stall door causing Ortiz to step off and the horse to leave the gate very late. 
 
 Since ROSIE’S FAME caused her own problems in the gate and the stall doors opened 

properly she was declared a starter and no refunds were issued. 
 
06-10-105 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – ACCIDENT – Fouth Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards again illuminated the inquiry sign when jockey Michael Martinez landed 

on the track approaching the finish line.  Tapes showed that #4 BIG WAVE RIDER went 
wrong (right front) inside the 1/16, stumbled and dislodged Martinez.  No other horses 
were involved or affected.  The horse continued on past the wire and was corralled by 
the outriders.  The injuries to the horse were catastrophic and he was euthanized at the 
scene.  Michael Martinez was shaken but uninjured and cleared by Dr. Seftel to ride his 
remaining mounts.  Accident report is attached. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 6 
06-10-106 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Seventh Race – DISQUALIFICATION 
 The inquiry sign was posted so the stewards could review an incident near the 1/16 

involving #3 ALOTTADAR (2nd David Lopez), #2 WIN IS IN (3rd, Diego Sanchez), #7 
SMOKIN DIXI (4th, Jorge Ayarza) and #5 SAVOY (5th, Kayla Stra).  After a complete 
review the stewards disqualified ALOTTADAR from second and placed him fifth behind 
SAVOY. 

 

 Tapes showed that ALOTTADAR moved off the rail nearing the 1/16 and in doing so took 
SAVOY off his path and caused contact between WIN IS IN and SMOKIN DIXI, who were 
racing outside SAVOY.  The incident in the stewards’ opinion was severe enough to cost 
SAVOY the opportunity at a better placing thus resulting in the disqualification. 

 
 Original Order of finish:  1 – (3) – 2 – 7 – 5 
 Official Order of finish:   1 – 2 – 7 – 5 – (3) 
 
06-10-107 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,358 $   232,019.30 
   NCOT  2,059 $   608,267.10 
   SCOT   $   320,243.90 
   Out of State $   954,416.72 
   TOTAL   3,417   $2,114,947.02 
     
Friday 
06-11-101 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 5th race: #11 ALPINE Z (Tr. Bud Klokstad) also eligible 
         Stewards  REFUND: $ 216.30 
 8th race: #1 SHIFT FOUR (Tr. Armando Lage) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  41.10 
 
06-11-102 RULING NO. 95 – LOPEZ 
    Jockey DAVID G. LOPEZ, who rode ALOTTADAR in the seventh race 
    at Golden Gate Fields on Thursday, June 10, 2010, is suspended three 
    (3) racing days (June 17, 18 and 19, 2010) for failure to make a  
    proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch and causing 
    interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from second 
    to fifth; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) 
    (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 

    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
    races in California. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Lopez reviewed the tapes of the seventh race with the 

stewards.  Lopez could not offer a reasonable defense for his actions while riding 
ALOTTADAR and the above penalty was imposed. 

 
06-11-103 PROBLEM FREE 
 The afternoon’s eight race program was completed without a noteworthy incident. 
 
06-11-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,052 $   251,691.80 
   NCOT  2,375 $   670,231.00 
   SCOT   $   205,753.10 
   Out of State $   939,071.18 
   TOTAL   3,427   $2,066,747.08 
 
Saturday 
06-12-101 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 7 
 3rd race: #1 MONICA C C (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $   603.00 
 
 5th race: #1 MUSICMAESTROPLEASE (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $1,506.70 
 
 10th race: #3 EL ADELANTADO (Tr. Leonard Powell) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  158.20 
 
06-12-102 BARNEY HEARING (Case # 10GG0136) 
 Outrider Nancy Barney appeared in response to a complaint filed against her for working 

without a current license.  Nancy admitted she let her license lapse but felt she is being 
singled out.  She stated there are a lot of other people working on the backstretch who 
have let their licenses lapse and don’t have complaints filed against them.  They get 
warnings from the investigators instead. 

 
06-12-103 WELL RUN 
 Today’s ten race program was conducted in a problem free manner. 
  
06-12-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  3,087 $   532,067.10 
   NCOT  3,080 $1,068,363.60 
   SCOT   $   606,658.70 
   Out of State $1,111,660.66  
   TOTAL   6,167   $3,318,750.06 
 
Sunday 
06-13-101 RULING NO. 96 – BARNEY 
    Outrider NANCY R. BARNEY is fined the sum of fifty dollars 
    ($50.00) for failure to renew her license in a timely fashion; a  
    violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1481 (a) (b) (10) 
    (Occupational Licenses and Fees). 
 
 The above ruling was issued following yesterday’s informal hearing. 
 
06-13-102 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #3 BALLINA  (Tr. Jerry Weaver) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 140.90 
 3rd race: #6 MISTICAL DREAM (Tr. Gloria Buckridge) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 317.90 
 4th race: #5 MY BRAVEHEART (Tr. Cliff Delima) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  65.90 
 5th race: #2 TIZ US  (Tr. Val Rhoden) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 740.40 
    #8 REALLY INDIAN (Tr. Armando Lage) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 370.76 
 
06-13-103 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 For the six day race week one race written exclusively for horses bred or sired in 

California filled and was used. 
 
06-13-104 FILM REVIEW – CEDILLO 
    Apprentice Jockey ABEL CEDILLO, who rode TSHULTRIM in the 
    fifth race at Golden Gate Fields on Saturday, June 12, 2010, is 
    suspended five (5) racing days (June 19, 20, 23, 24 and 25, 2010) 
    for altering course without sufficient clearance around the far turn 
    and causing interference; a violation of California Horse Racing  



California Horse Racing Board   Page 8 
    Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in 
    designated races in California. 
 

  The above ruling was issued after Cedillo reviewed the tapes with the stewards.  Abel 
went for racing room along the rail and caused a trailing horse to check sharply and clip 
heels. 

 
06-13-105 LATE SCRATCH – Seventh Race – REFUND 
 #3 KRISTENS CAT (Jockey Luis Martinez) was scratched on the recommendation of Dr. 

Kerr after she reported the filly became fractious in the starting gate and injured 
herself.  On Vet’s List.  The refund was $64,577.18.  Jockey Martinez received a bruise 
in the incident and took off his remaining two mounts. 

 
06-13-106 SEVENTH RACE – BEETHOVEN’S ART 
 #2 BEETHOVEN’S ART, trained by Mike Lenzini and ridden by Russell Baze, was eased 

and dismounted without incident shortly after the start.  Dr. Kerr was immediately on 
the scene and reported the filly may have rebowed a tendon.  On Vet’s List.   

 
06-13-107 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  6,534 $   767,729.50 
   NCOT  2,791 $   944,144.10 
   SCOT   $   662,761.20 
   Out of State $1,348,300.62 
   TOTAL   9,325   $3,722,935.42 
    
      
W  E  E  K  L  Y         S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 

6-Jun 2 2 MADAME MOON Winick sick Isbell $128.00
 9 4 WARREN'S ROYAL MOM Ledezma lame Kerr $17,111.70

9-Jun 5 3 ARTFULLY DONE Winick injured Isbell $7,653.30
 6 4 CRASH LANDING Martin sick Isbell $314.80
 7 3 JOSHUA'S DREAM Hollendorfer sick Isbell $640.00
  8 HUNTER CREEK Sherman sick Isbell $98.90
 8 2 RICHARDSONGNDANCE Mason lame Kerr $8,564.55
10-Jun 3 5 MISS SEA CHELLE Miyadi sick Isbell $200.80
 4 5 EASTER CANDY Bellasis injured Isbell $150.90
 5 1 BIG MAMA'S DRIVE'N Wilson sick Isbell $99.50
 7 4 MAJESTIC AMERICAN Buckridge injured Isbell $350.60
11-Jun 8 1 SHIFT FOUR Lage sick Isbell $41.10
12-Jun 3 1 MONICA C C Hollendorfer sick Isbell $603.00
 5 1 MUSICMAESTROPLEASE Hollendorfer sick Isbell $1,506.70
 10 3 EL ADELANTADO Powell sick Isbell $158.20
13-Jun 2 3 BALLINA Weaver sick Isbell $140.90
 3 6 MISTICAL DREAM Buckridge injured Isbell $317.90
 4 5 MY BRAVEHEART Delima sick Isbell $65.90
 5 2 TIZ US Rhoden sick Isbell $740.40
  3 LEADER OF THE BAND Miranda injured Isbell $370.76
  8 REALLY INDIAN Lage injured Isbell $56.00
 7 3 KRISTENS CAT Dillenbeck injured Kerr $64,577.18

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 9 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died 
                       06-10-10 Big Wave Rider (Tr. R. B. Hess) right front disarticulated fetlock & 
                                           fractured sesamoids; Tapeta, racing 
            
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were twenty-eight (28) horses placed on the Vet’s List: 
    Sick:  13 
    Injured:  8 
    Unsound:  6 
    Bled:  0 
    Medication: 1 
   There were eighteen (18) horses removed from the Vet’s List: 
    Sick:  8 
    Injured:  5 
    Unsound:  1 
    Bled:  1 
    Medication: 3 
 Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 138 $36,806.20 
Bakersfield 480 $109,718.70 
Eureka 0 $0.00 
Fresno   362 $149,034.80 
Fresno Club One 126 $61,761.80 
Monterey 382 $123,265.60 
Pleasanton 2165 $725,014.80 
Sacramento 1605 $521,775.10 
San Jose 2205 $739,671.80 
San Mateo 3819 $1,328,888.50 
Santa Rosa 862 $204,207.20 
Stockton 1254 $304,290.10 
Tulare 261 $62,951.50 
Turlock 519 $166,055.80 
Vallejo 959 $290,461.00 
So. California $2,751,104.80 
Out of State $6,852,552.98 

 
 

    6-Jun 9-Jun 10-Jun 11-Jun 12-Jun 13-Jun WEEK Meet 

           
ACCIDENTS  0 1 1 0 0 0 2 8 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 1 0 0 0 0 1 8 
CLAIMS  3 2 3 0 0 2 10 181 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  2 0 1 0 0 0 3 18 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS  2 2 3 0 0 0 7 53 
REFUNDS  2 5 4 2 3 7 23 308 
RULINGS  2 3 1 1 0 2 9 97 

 
 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 10 
 
 
 
 

END OF MEETING SUMMARY – 105 Racing Days 
 
 
Anderson 3,267 $890,408.50  San Jose 48,219 $14,024,055.70 
Bakersfield 11,417 $2,712,871.20  San Mateo 82,231 $30,607,799.80 
Eureka 0 $0.00  Santa Rosa 21,308 $4,777,558.10 
Fresno 8,867 $2,745,118.50  Stockton 26,441 $7,026,793.00 
Fresno One Club 2,997 $1,469,134.70  Tulare 6,242 $1,571,286.50 
Monterey 9,274 $2,716,310.10  Turlock 12,467 $3,613,984.50 
Pleasanton 45,449 $16,957,236.90  Vallejo 20,246 $6,248,224.00 
Sacramento 37,048 $10,984,021.40  Out of State  $137,821,885.03 

    
So. 
California  $54,867,076.80 

       

Off Track Totals       (105) racing days     
       
Attendance & Handle 335,473 $299,033,764.73     

       
On Track Totals       

       
Attendance & Handle 271,729 $51,056,036.70     

       
TOTAL 607,202 $350,089,801.43     

        
Average Daily Attendance      
     Golden Gate Fields 2,588     
Average Daily Handle      
    Golden Gate Fields $486,247.97      
       
Per Capita GGF  $187.89      
       
Claims Total   -181-  $1,841,250.00     

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
JBH/BOS:kjk 
 

 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	         ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042

